Drain:_iAscse diddm Drain #:_ 203
Improvement/Arm:_snisutio - sgcpv s

Operator:___ JZH Date:_ /7oy
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: /957

e

GIS Drain Input Checklist:

® Pull Source Documents for Scanning X 72-3
/

® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains W

® Digitize & Attribute Storm Draing yé,% Z 1

® Digitize & Attribute SSD

® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch

bd Stanip Plans

®  Sum drain le.ngths & Validate

® TEnter Improvements into Posse

®  Enter Drain Age into Posse -
®  Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse

®  (Check Database entries for errors
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J(enton C CWatJ, Swweyo'z

Frybro-txt—g——
776-9626 Jloblesville, Ind. ybobo August 28, 87
I
TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board s B[H- }E; //
- - J
. iéa o vy [
RE: Masthead Drain-Section 15 3 !mJi
i o T
NOVO 1987

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans, calcul.}MmN mw DRAINAGE ROAR:
Tl
assessment roll for the Masthead Drain-Section 15.

I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in ﬂrop%r

form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon

doing so, I believe that the drain is practicable; will improve the public health;
benefit a public highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages

and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accuring

to the owners of land likely to be benefitted. The drain will consist of the

following: h
6" SSD  2865ft 18" RCP 284 ft
12" RCP 496 ft 21" RCP 418 ft

15" RCP 90 ft
The total length of the drain will be 4153 feet.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will beaefit each lot equally.
Therefore, I recommond each lot be assessed equally. I recommond a maintenance
assessment of $20.00 per lot, $2.00 per acre for roadways, with a $6.00 minimum.
With this assessment the total annual assessment for ths drain/this section will
be $915.44.

I further recommond that this drain be classified as an Urban Drain.

Stubbs into each lot are not to be part of the regulated drain. Maintenance will

be done on only the main line of the subsurface drains.

2 =
I recommeond a hearing be set for November 9, 1987. A(// - M‘/

w3
KCW/no Kentoa C. Ward-County Surveyor
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STATE OF INDIANA )
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
% Hamilton County Surveyor,Courthouse, Noblesville, IN 46060

In the matter of Masthead Subdivision,

Section Fifteen . Drain Petition.

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the pro-
posed new regulated drain. The drainage will affect various lots in Masthead

Section 15 » a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The general
route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along public

Toads as shown in the plans on file in the Surveyor's Office.

Petitloner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed
improvement will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners
of the land likely to be benefited thereby. Petetioner believes the pro-
posed improvements will:

(a) 1improve public health
(b) benefit a public street
(c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage

system and requests periodic maintenance assessments by the Board there-
after.

The Petitionmer also agrees to the following:

1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the
portion of the drainage system which will be made a regulated
drain. The bond will be in the amount of 100%Z of the Eng~
ineers estimate. The bond will be in effeect until construct-

ion of 100%Z of the system is completed and so certified by
the Engineer.

2. The Petitioner shall retain .an Engineer throughout the

. construction phase. At completion of the project the
Petitioner's Engineer shall certify that the drainage
system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has

been constructed as per construction plans.
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3. The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County
Surveyor any changes from the approved plan and must receive
written authorization from the County Surveyor prior to
implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented
and given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain File.

4. The Petitiomer shall instruct his Engineer to provide a
reproducable print on a 24" x 36" mylar of the final design
of the Drainage System. -This shall be submitted to the

County Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance
Bond.

5. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as
as specified on the construction plans. Failure to comply with
the Erosion Control Plan shall be determined by the Board as
" being an obstruction to the drainage system. The County
Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the needed

measures at Petitioners cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban
Drain,

< /%;ZAJ ///(’%47_/

Signed

Preke=B——tuthar /t,aéeff A /%nézﬁ/”

Printed Name Pyasddent
ExES VA2

P /6}7%;L25€;¢‘7C//
Sighed

—
A gy O 4377?%c4f¢
Printed Name C ol Foloc ¢ &b

RECORDED OWNER(S) OF LAND INVOLVED

- ' DATE
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY

DRAINAGE BOARD IN THE

MATTER OF THE Masthead Drain-Sec 15BRAIX

NOTICE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN AND ~

Notice is hereby given of the Hearing of the Hamilton County Drainage

Board on the Masthead Drain-Section 15 Brehr, on November 9.1987 » 2at9:15 A. .M.

in the Commissioner’s Court, 3rd floor, in the Hamilton County Courthouse
Noblesville, Indiana and which the Maintenance Report of the Surveyor and
the Schedule of Assessments made by the Drainage Board have been filed and
are available for public inspection in the office of the Hamilton County

Survevyor.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

- %,,,,,a,//é/gfwgw

ancy Elfen Oldham—Secretary

ONE TIME ONLY
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON
CCUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF THE

Masthead Drain-Section 15 agaTy——

NCOTICE
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 405 of the 1965
Indisna Drainage Code that this Board, pricr to final adjournment
has issued an order zdopting the Schedule of Assessments, filed
the same and made public announcement thereof at the hearing
and ordered publication. I Judicial review of the findings
and order of the Board 1s not requested pursuant Lo Article
Eight of this Code within twenty (20} days from the date cof
this publicaticn, the order shall beccome conclusive.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

One Time Oniy
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—— ¢ ial Banking Departmont Meritor Financiel Markets
. rmmarele’ Samdng Ton 1234 Market Street
. Philadelghia, PA 13107-3795

A7 Meritor

June 25, 1987

Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 2781695685-02063
Expiration Date: June 25, 1988

Hamilton County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Indiana
Gentlemen:

For the account of The Shorewood Corporation, we hereby authorize you
to draw on us at sight to the extent of **U.S, $27,400.00%*,

Each of your drafts must:

1. Be marked "Drawn under PSFS Letter of Credit No. 2781695685-02063
dated June 25, 1987,

2. Be presented, together with this original lLetter of Credit at our
offices at 1234 Market Street, 9th Floor, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
19107, no later than 3:00 p.m. Philadelpia time on June 25, 1988,

3. Be accompanied by the following:

Certification by Hamilton County Commissioners, Hamilton County,
Indiana of n lianc th the specifications required for Storm
Sewers in (il bPdi, i i @by The Shorewood Corporation.
Such certification may not antedate this Letter of Credit and;

Certification by Hamilton County Commissioners, Hamilton County,
Indiana that funds drawn under this Letter of Credit will be used
to bring the Storm Sewers into compliance in accordance with the
specifications referenced.

4. Not exceed, in the cumulative aggregate $27,400.00,
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{
nfon C CWa!c( Suweyo't Suite 146
One Hamilton County Squa!c
Toblesville, Indiana ybobo=a230

776-8495

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Masthead Drain
Masthead Sec. 15

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other
information for Masthead Sec. 15. An inspection of the drainage facilities
for this section has been made and the facllities were found to be complete
and acceptable.

During comnstruction, changes were made to the drain which will alter the plans
submitted with my report for this drain dated August 28, 1987. The changes are
as follows: STR 581 was extended to an existing manhole at the NW corner of lot

465 of Sec. l4. As a result Structure 580 was omitted and the 21" RCP was length-

ened from 120' to 185' feet. STR 590 was extended to a new manhole constructed i
the East Right of Way of Geist Road. The structurs is directly West of the NW
corner of lot 476 and the SW corner of lot 477. The new manhole was then extende
to a metal end section that is located SW of the NW corner of lot 477. These
extensions resulted in 377" feet of 12" RCP.

?
The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 4545 feet.

The bond or letter of credit from Meritor, number #2781695685-02063, dated
June 25, 1988, in the amount of $27,400.00, has bean released.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and accept-
able,

Sincerely, /////,/,47
/- /
L;":::

K?ﬁn C. Ward
Hamilton County Surveyor

VL

KCW/nw
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

, One Hamilton County Square
il Df Hamilion Couy Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-8495
Fax (317) 776-9628

Map Correction-Field Verification

Drain: # 203 Masthead Drain Drain Length: 4445
Arm: Masthead Section 15 Change +/-: 22
Date: 05-26-2023 New Length: 4467

Verified By: Steve Fesmire

Notes & Sketch: See attached.

Lot 490 of this section had a pipe installed on it after the as-builts and final report were verified.
Steve Fesmire of the Surveyor’s survey crew provided field information and the survey location
of this particular pipe addition.

Yy

Suzanne L. Mills
GIS Specialist
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Masthead Section 15
Lot 490

4006 1709005.459 246266.999 806.015 inlt
4007 1708823.824  246256.131 801.652 mh-strm
4008 1708830.033  246232.758 797.4 rcp_24in
4009 1708823.185 246254.156 797.098 rcp_24in
4010 1708824.922  246255.979 797.11 rcp_18in
4011 1708822.234 246257.014 797.052 rcp_30in
4012 1708822.991 246255.945 797.079 str_inv
Length of 24 in rcp is 22ft
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John V. Schneider, PE,, LS. Gary R. Kent, L.S.

Presideqt Edward D. Giacoletti, L.S.
Stephen'M. Cooper, L.S. J&fmes M. Muiryan, L.S.
« Vice-President of Operations Richard G. Rayback, L.S.
‘Wesley L. Day, L.S.
Nancy Rumschlag .

Controller -~ Treasurer

SCHNEIDER ENGINEERING CORPORATION
Vincent J. Schneider, PE., L.S.
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